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BIJAN’S, INC., d/b/a BIJAN’S,
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)


vs.

)
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)

SUPERVISOR OF LIQUOR CONTROL,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION 


The retail liquor by-the-drink license of Bijan’s, Inc. (Bijan) is not subject to discipline for selling intoxicating liquor to a person under the age of 21 years or for allowing her to consume it.  

Procedure


On March 15, 2002, Bijan filed a complaint appealing the order of the Supervisor of Liquor Control (Supervisor) suspending its license.  On that same date, this Commission stayed the Supervisor’s order.  We convened a hearing on the complaint on November 4, 2002.  Thomas H. Hearne, with Hearne & Pivac, represented Bijan.  Assistant Attorney General Da-Niel Cunningham represented the Supervisor.  The matter became ready for our decision on 

February 11, 2003, the last date for filing a written argument.

Evidentiary Rulings 

Exhibit C


At the hearing on November 4, 2002, Bijan objected to the Supervisor’s Exhibit C, which is a business record affidavit and crime lab report from the Missouri State Highway Patrol.   We took the objection with the case.  On reconsideration, we overrule the objection.  

Exhibit 2


The parties agreed to the admissibility of Bijan’s Exhibit 1, with certain deletions, and the parties agreed that Bijan could submit Exhibit 2, which is an unedited version of Exhibit 1, after the hearing as an offer of proof.  The only material in Exhibit 2 not contained in Exhibit 1 is either cumulative or self-serving.  We deny the offer of proof.  

Exhibit E and Related Testimony 


At the hearing, we denied the admission of Respondent’s Exhibit E, which was a false identification, because Bijan’s objected on grounds that the Supervisor had not provided it in response to Bijan’s request for production of documents.  (Tr. at 25, 50); Mo. R. Civ. Pro. 61.01(d).  The Supervisor also proffered testimony of a liquor control agent regarding Exhibit E, and Bijan objected to all testimony regarding the content of the license as it was not in evidence.  Bijan first objected that such testimony invaded the province of this Commission’s ruling as to the inadmissibility of Exhibit E.  We denied the admissibility of Exhibit E as a discovery sanction.  The testimony as to the license does not invade the province of this Commission; thus, we overrule that objection.  


Bijan further objected on grounds of best evidence.  We overrule that objection.  According to the best evidence rule, in proving the contents of a writing, where its contents are material, the original writing must be produced unless it is shown to be unavailable for some 

reason other than the serious fault of the proponent of the evidence.  Chevalier v. Director of Revenue, 928 S.W.2d 388, 391-92 (Mo. App., W.D. 1996).  The rule is not absolute.  Id. at 391.  The purpose of the rule is to prevent fraud and the likelihood of mistake when proving the terms or contents of a writing.  State v. Cameron, 604 S.W.2d 653, 660 (Mo. App., E.D. 1980).  The principal reason for the rule is the risk of mistransmission of the contents of a writing when evidence other than the original writing is offered for the purpose of proving its contents.  Cooley v. Director of Revenue, 896 S.W.2d 468, 470 (Mo. banc 1995).  The rule should generally be reserved for cases in which there is a risk of mistake or misinterpretation in the terms of the document.  Chevalier, 928 S.W.2d at 394.  A tribunal is accorded broad discretion in the administration and application of the rule.  Lewis v. Bucyrus-Erie, Inc., 622 S.W.2d 920, 925 (Mo. banc 1981).


According to the rule, the original writing should be produced unless it is shown to be unavailable for some reason other than the serious fault of the proponent of the evidence.  The purpose of this prong of the rule is to prevent the proponent of the evidence from taking deliberate affirmative action to destroy the original for the purpose of preventing its production in court.  State v. Baker, 630 S.W.2d 111, 114 (Mo. App., E.D. 1981).  Therefore, the “serious fault” criterion has been construed to mean that the proponent must not have acted in bad faith to prevent the introduction of the original.  State v. Rhodes, 869 S.W.2d 797, 799 (Mo. App., W.D. 1994).  


In the exercise of our discretion, we conclude that the best evidence rule does not bar the agent’s testimony as to Exhibit E because the purpose of the rule would not be served by the exclusion of that testimony.  Exhibit E was a false ID; thus, it was not offered to prove the truth of the facts stated on the license.  There is little risk of mistake or mistransmission of the terms 

stated therein.  Further, the license was “unavailable” only as a result of Bijan’s objection and the discovery sanction imposed.  In this case, the Supervisor took no action to destroy the original or acted in bad faith to prevent the introduction of the original.  On the contrary, the Supervisor offered Exhibit E into evidence.  The rationale for the best evidence rule does not warrant application of the rule in this case.  


Bijan further objected to the testimony regarding Exhibit E on grounds of hearsay. “Hearsay evidence is in-court testimony of an extrajudicial statement offered to prove the truth of the matters asserted therein, resting for its value upon the credibility of the out-of-court declarant.”  State v. Matthews, 793 S.W.2d 481, 485 (Mo. App., E.D. 1990).  The liquor control agent’s testimony may not be used to prove what was stated on the license or the truth of any statements that she or Kilgore made as to the content of the license.  The agent’s testimony as to the content of the license may be received into evidence for the limited purpose of showing the agent’s state of mind and subsequent conduct. Id.; State v. White, 809 S.W.2d 731, 734 (Mo. App., E.D. 1991).
  To that extent, we overrule Bijan’s hearsay objection to the agent’s testimony, but otherwise we sustain the objection.  

Findings of Fact

1. Bijan is an upscale restaurant in Springfield, Missouri.  Bijan maintains a retail liquor by-the-drink license issued by the Supervisor and active at all relevant times. 

2. On October 13, 2001, Jennifer Hotz entered Bijan, sat down at the bar while waiting for a table, and ordered a glass of wine.  Bijan’s employees are given training in checking for underage drinkers.  The bartender asked Hotz for identification.  Hotz presented a Missouri driver’s license with the name Katie L. Mosby, showing a birth date of December 20, 1978.  

However, Hotz was not yet 21 years old at that time.  The bartender made a practice of attempting to make sure that the license was genuine and that it was not expired.  The bartender followed that practice in this case.  He compared the photograph and the physical characteristics noted on the license with Hotz’s physical characteristics, and concluded that they appeared to be the same.  He served Hotz a couple of glasses of wine.  She paid for them and sat down with her friends when a table was available.  

3. Liquor control agents Kelly Finkbiner and Nick Huckstep were assigned to conduct an investigation at Bijan on October 13, 2001.  While still outside the building, they observed a table of youthful female patrons, including Hotz, inside Bijan.  After entering the premises, the agents observed the females consuming glasses of what appeared to be wine.  The agents approached the females and requested identification.  Hotz presented the false ID that she had presented to the bartender.  

4. The agents confiscated the license, took a sample of the beverage Hotz was drinking, and issued a citation to Hotz for underage drinking.  The agent who confiscated the license did so because she noticed discrepancies between the license and Hotz’s appearance.  Hotz had the same eye and hair color as the person on the false identification, but her height was approximately 5’ 1”, while the height shown on the identification was 5’ 5”, and the liquor control agent thought that Hotz’s facial features, eye shape, and the shape of her chin were not similar to those of the picture on the identification.  

5. Subsequent testing of a sample of the beverage by the Missouri State Highway Patrol Crime Laboratory indicated that the beverage had an alcohol content of 8.58 percent by volume and 6.86 percent by weight.

6. On March 6, 2002, the Supervisor issued an order suspending Bijan’s license for selling or supplying intoxicating liquor to a minor and permitting the consumption of intoxicating liquor by a minor on the licensed premises.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the complaint.  Sections 311.691 and 621.045.1.
  The Supervisor has the burden to prove the facts by a preponderance of the credible evidence.  Harrington v. Smarr, 844 S.W.2d 16, 19 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992).


Chapter 311, RSMo, provides for the regulation of the purchase, sale, possession, and consumption of intoxicating liquor.  Section 311.660(6) provides:


The supervisor of liquor control shall have the authority to suspend or revoke for cause all such licenses; and to make the following regulations, without limiting the generality of provisions empowering the supervisor of liquor control as in this chapter set forth as to the following matters, acts and things:

*   *   *   


(6) Establish rules and regulations for the conduct of business carried on by each specific licensee under the license, and such rules and regulations if not obeyed by every licensee shall be grounds for the revocation or suspension of the license[.] 

Section 311.680.1, RSMo Supp. 2002, provides:


Whenever it shall be shown, or whenever the supervisor of liquor control has knowledge, that a person licensed hereunder has . . . violated any of the provisions of this chapter, the supervisor of liquor control may . . . suspend or revoke the license of that person[.]

Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(1) provides:

Licensees at all times are responsible for the conduct of their business and at all times are directly responsible for any act or 

conduct of any employee on the premises which is in violation of the Intoxicating Liquor Laws . . . or the regulations of the supervisor of liquor control.


The Supervisor alleges that Bijan’s has unlawfully sold or supplied intoxicating liquor to a minor in violation of § 311.310 and allowed a minor to consume intoxicating liquor on the licensed premises in violation of Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(13).  Section 311.310 provides:  

Any licensee under this chapter, or his employee, who shall sell, vend, give away or otherwise supply any intoxicating liquor in any quantity whatsoever to any person under the age of twenty-one years . . . shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor[.]

Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(13) provides:

No licensee shall permit anyone under the age of twenty-one (21) years of age to consume intoxicating liquor . . . upon or about his/her licensed premises.

To permit conduct is to allow it by tacit consent or by not hindering it.  Smarr v. Sports Enterprises, 849 S.W.2d 46, 48 (Mo. App., W.D. 1993).  


Bijan argues that it is entitled to the good faith defense set forth at § 311.328, which provides:


1.  The operator’s or chauffeur’s license issued under the provisions of section 302.177, RSMo, . . . shall be presented by the holder thereof upon request of any agent of the division of liquor control or any licensee or the servant, agent or employee thereof for the purpose of aiding the licensee or the servant, agent or employee to determine whether or not the person is at least twenty-one years of age when such person desires to purchase or consume alcoholic beverages procured from a licensee.  Upon such presentation the licensee or the servant, agent or employee thereof shall compare the photograph and physical characteristics noted on the license, identification card or passport with the physical characteristics of the person presenting the license, identification card or passport.


2.  Upon proof by the licensee of full compliance with the provisions of this section, no penalty shall be imposed if the supervisor of the division of liquor control or the courts are satisfied that the licensee acted in good faith.

Section 311.328 provides that licensees may rely on certain identifications specified in that section as proof of a person’s age, after comparing the picture and physical characteristics noted on the identification to the person presenting that identification and reasonably satisfying himself or herself that the person presenting the identification is the person identified.  


The Supervisor argues that Bijan has failed to establish the state from which the license came and that the license established that the holder was at least 21 years of age.  However, Respondent’s Exhibit D shows, and we have found, that the false ID was a Missouri driver’s license showing a birth date of December 20, 1978.  Therefore, if Bijan’s bartender acted in good faith in comparing Hotz’s physical characteristics with the physical characteristics on the license and thus concluding that the ID belonged to Hotz, no penalty may be imposed.  


Missouri courts have addressed “good faith” in various contexts.  In All Star Amusement, Inc. v. Director of Revenue, 873 S.W.2d 843, 844-845 (Mo. banc 1994), the Court addressed the “good faith” requirement of § 32.200, art. V, § 2, which absolves a seller from sales/use tax liability if the seller “in good faith” accepts a resale or other exemption certificate or written evidence of exemption. The Court defined “good faith” as “[h]onesty of intention, and freedom from knowledge of circumstances which ought to put the holder upon inquiry.”  Id. at 845 (quoting Conagra Poultry Co. v. Director of Revenue, 862 S.W.2d 915, 918 (Mo. banc 1993), which in turn quoted Black’s Law Dictionary 193 (6th ed. 1990)).  


In Phillips v. Whittom, 192 S.W.2d 856 (Mo. 1946), the Court addressed the rule of law that if a plaintiff acted in good faith in filing a lawsuit that was dismissed for nonsuit, the statute of limitations would be tolled and the plaintiff had one year to commence a new action.  The Court stated:  

Good faith, however, generally imposes a duty on the obligor to use reasonable diligence—the diligence that an honest man of ordinary prudence is accustomed to exercise.  

Id. at 857.  


We must read the statutes with the purpose of effectuating the statutory intent.  The purpose of the good faith exception is to exempt liquor licensees from penalties if they have compared the identification presented to the person presenting it and are satisfied that the identification belongs to the person presenting it.  If we believe that Bijan’s bartender made this comparison in good faith, Bijan’s license is not subject to discipline.


We admitted the liquor control agent’s testimony as to the content of the license for the limited purpose of showing the agent’s state of mind and subsequent conduct.  The agent testified that she issued a citation based on her comparison of the identification and Hotz.  She noticed that Hotz was shorter than the 5’5” on the identification, and she thought Hotz’s facial appearance was different from that on the license.  The bartender, on the other hand, stated that he compared the photograph and physical characteristics noted on the license to Hotz, and his impression was that they were the same person.  This raises the question:  if the liquor control agent noticed discrepancies between the Hotz’s appearance and the identification she presented, could the bartender nonetheless have acted in good faith?  

Section 311.328 requires the licensee or his servant, agent or employee to compare the photograph and physical characteristics noted on the license, identification card, or passport with the physical characteristics of the person presenting the license.  The bartender’s statement shows that he followed the procedure set forth at § 311.328, and that he attempted to be extremely careful and make sure that the license appeared to be genuine.  He may not have made the requisite comparison as closely as the liquor control agent, but he appears to have acted with reasonable diligence and we have no reason to believe that his actions fell outside the parameters of a “good faith” comparison.  The Supervisor has the burden to establish cause to discipline by a 

preponderance of the credible evidence.  Harrington v. Smarr, 844 S.W.2d at 19.  The Supervisor has failed to show by a preponderance of the credible evidence that the bartender had knowledge of circumstances that should have put him on inquiry.  We conclude that Bijan has established a good faith defense, and the Supervisor has not shown cause for discipline.  Section 311.328.2.
   

Summary


We conclude that there is no cause to discipline Bijan’s license under §§ 311.660(6) or 311.680.1.


SO ORDERED on May 6, 2003.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN 



Commissioner

	�There is no dispute that the license itself was a false ID and therefore would not have been offered into evidence to show that the physical description and picture on the license were actually of Hotz.  Compare McKenna v. McKenna, 928 S.W.2d 910, 912 (Mo. App., E.D. 1996).  


�The suspension period has not run pursuant to our stay order dated March 15, 2002.  





�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.


	�The Supervisor further argues that the license was expired.  An expired license may be some evidence of lack of good faith.  On the other hand, the statute does not specify that an expired license is not a valid identification.  Fieldhouse, Inc. v. Supervisor of Liquor Control, No. 01-0982 LC (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n July 9, 2002).    The bartender followed his practice of checking the ID to make sure that it was not expired.  As we take the liquor control agent’s testimony, not for the truth of the matter, but to show her state of mind and explain her subsequent conduct, we do not consider as a matter of fact her testimony that the license was expired.
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